
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.752

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21-7-2016


IHHL


752. SHRIMATI VANAROJA R.:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether several lakhs of Individual House Hold Latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed across the country during the year 2015-16 under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin);


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether it is also true that the Government is yet to release its shares to the State

Governments for implementation of the said scheme and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether it is also true that the State Government of Tamil Nadu has requested for the release of central share for the years2015-16 and 2016-17 amounting to Rs. 602.02 crores; and


(e) if so, the steps taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


 (a) and (b) 127.41 lakhs of Individual House Hold Latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed across the country during the year 2015-16 under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin)


(c) During 2015-16, Rs. 6362.96 crore have been released to States for implementation of

Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin).


(d) and (e) Rs. 78.94 crore and Rs.268.51 crore have been released to Tamil Nadu for the years2015-16 and 2016-17 respectively under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin).


******

